
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 28th February, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Hussain - Roundhay; 

J Walker - Headingley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

K Bruce - Rothwell; 

J Illingworth (Chair) - Kirkstall; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 29 JANUARY 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 29 January 2014. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  SHAKESPEARE MEDICAL CENTRE - UPDATE 
ON THE PROVISION OF GENERAL PRACTICE 
AND WALK-IN SERVICES 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing a further update 
on the current position and progress towards 
securing a new service provider.   
 

9 - 10 

8   
 

  LEEDS AND YORK PARTNERSHIP 
FOUNDATION TRUST - CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION INSPECTION REPORTS 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing an update on 
Care Quality Commission inspection reports for 
Leeds and York Partnership Foundation Trust. 
 

11 - 
30 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  FUNDAMENTAL REVIEW OF NHS 
ALLOCATIONS POLICY - UPDATE ON NHS 
ENGLAND'S DECISIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting information in 
relation to the Fundamental review of NHS 
Allocations Policy. 
 

31 - 
40 

10   
 

  BETTER CARE FUND PROPOSALS 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on progress made towards 
the requirements of the Better Care Fund in Leeds. 
 

41 - 
106 

11   
 

  REVIEW OF HOMECARE SERVICES IN LEEDS 
 
Report to follow 
 

 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 

107 - 
108 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Friday, 28 March 2014 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	������������������
����������

�

��������	
���	�������	��	�����
����	��	����	������	
�����	

	
��������	����	��������	����	

�
��������	
�

�
	�������� ���	�!�����	�����������

� �
	�������"�#
����	����$��%�������&��
'�(�
����)�*���������+�!����,�-������
)�+����.�(
�%�����	��.�$�����!�

�
�

��	 � !"#$%	�&'("()	�'*!#+%		
	

-�����������	������������	���	��!������������	���	�����	��	��/�
�

,�	 �!-'	�-'*%		
	

 	�������	���!���������!����
	����)����	����(0�10�1�������+����
"���	��	��2����34������������������������������������!�	��������	��
�
������	������	������	�����	��������	�������������	�5��
�

•� (������������
	��6��������	��7��������	�+����5�8
���	����������
��������0��	
����9�������1�

•� $�%�)����
��5�:�������������$�%�)����
���0��	
����4�������1�
�
-����������
��	���!����	���������������������������������	�������������
�
���������	�����������������������
�����	������
	���;��!��������	�
����	��������������	�/��������������������!������������������������������
�����	�/�
�

,�	 './!#!-"0(	01	"%./0%!2/'	�'.3("!#4	�(-'#'%-%		
	

-�����!����	���������������
	������	����������������������������	�/�
�

,�	 �&0/0)"'%	10#	�2%'(.'	!(5	�0-"1"
[...]
����	���!�����������	��
��	�5�
�

•� 2��������������������!�	���������	�������������������������������
��������(���;��!�%������
�����������
���	�������0���>D��15�
�

 � H
������2��
	��;��	��B#������)���������������	��;�!�%�	����
��I��
 � :�C
����������
��	��6�?�	;��#�����I�

Page 6



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	������������������
����������

�

 � :�C
�������)��
��	��6��������	;������������
�����I�
 �  	������	���!�D�����������	�/��

•� 7����������	���������������!�	��������D��������	������!�%�
�����
�����������
���	�������0���>D��15�

 � -����������������������	����
��	��	���	����������I�
 � -�����������	�������	��!����.#)�,	���	���	����"�

�������	����������
	��7������������0�
��	������
����D�?���������1I�
 � -������!���������	�����������	����	���������#�������	��$������	��

(�������
�����!�%�	����
�������	���	�2��������>�0����������
������D��	������1I�

 � -���C
������������	��������������������!���������������	��	�
+�������	��
��	��������������	�����������������������	��������
��������������	��������������������)��
��	��(���/�
�

•� -��	�������	��	�	���	�������	���)��
��	��(���������	���	�?���
����/�

•� -��	�������
���	�����	����	������	�����������������	���	�+�����������
�������"/�

�
�����8�	9	
�

0�1�-�	��������	������	������	�����	������
�����������������	�/���
0�1�)
�<�������������
�������
������
��	���	��������	������������������

��������������!�%������
�����������	�������������/��
�

,,	 !-'	!(5	�"*'	01	- '	�'>-	7''-"()		
	

���������������
��������������	��	�������5�����0!���������=�����	�����
(����?����������35>���1/�
�
�
0-��������	���	��
�������>59���1�
�
�

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

Date:  28 February 2014 

Subject:   Shakespeare Medical Centre – Update on the provision of General Practice  
and Walk-in Services 

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):    

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4.3 
 

Summary of main issues  

1. At its previous meeting on 29 January 2014, the Scrutiny Board was advised that the 
existing service provider, Care UK, wished to withdraw from its contract to provide 
General Practice (GP) and Walk-in services at the Shakespeare Medical Centre.  
 

2. As such, Care UK had invoked the exit strategy in line with contractual agreements and 
would no longer be in a position to provide such services after 28 February 2014. 
 

3. The Scrutiny Board was also advised that Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and NHS England (West Yorkshire Area Team) were working collaboratively to 
re-provide the services and ensure a seamless transition to a new service provider.   

 
4. The Scrutiny Board requested a further update on the current position and progress 

toward securing a new service provider.   
 
5. Appropriate NHS representatives will be in attendance at the meeting to provide a 

verbal update and address any questions / matters raised by the Scrutiny Board. 
 

Recommendations 
 

6. The Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) is asked to consider 
the information presented and discussed at the meeting and identify any matters that 
warrant further and/or more detailed consideration. 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

 

 
Background documents1 

7. None used. 
 
 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. Page 10



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

Date:  28 February 2014 

Subject:  Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust –  
Care Quality Commission inspection reports 

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):    
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4.3 
 

Summary of main issues  

1. Following a series of inspection visits in December 2013, in February 2014 the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) published a number of inspection reports in relation to 

services provided by Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (LYPFT).   
 

2. The inspections covered a range of services provided across different local authority 
areas, including Leeds, York and North Yorkshire.  A summary of the inspection 
outcomes is provided in the Table 1 within this report. 

 
3. A copy of the CQC report relating to the Trust headquarters is appended to this report.  

Full reports relating to the other premises inspected, which are located outside of the 
Leeds boundary, are available from the CQC website as follows: 

  

White Horse View http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/RGDY5 

Lime Trees Child, Adolescent and Family Unit http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/RGDX8 

Acomb Learning Disability Units http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/RGDX3 

Bootham Park Hospital http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/RGDX4 

  
4. Senior representatives from LYPFT have been invited to attend the Scrutiny Board to: 

 

   (a)  Provide assurance to the Scrutiny Board regarding the services provided in Leeds; 
and, 
(b)  Outline/ describe any improvement actio
[...]
tted to the CQC by 15 February 2014.   

• General comments/ assurance from Leeds’ Directors of Adult Social Services 
and Children’s Services around any implications for Leeds – specifically in 
relation to any current joint working/ partnership arrangements in place at this 
time. 

  
7. Further information that becomes available after publication of this report will be 

provided to the Scrutiny Board as soon as practicable. 
  

8. Appropriate representatives from the CQC and Leeds’ CCGs (as service 
commissioners) have also been invited to attend the meeting to assist the Scrutiny 
Board in its deliberations.   
 

Recommendations 
 

9. The Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) is asked to consider 
the information presented and discussed at the meeting and agree any further actions.   

 

Background documents1 

10. None used. 
 
 
 
  
 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



| Inspection Report | Trust Headquarters | February 2014 www.cqc.org.uk 1

We are the regulator: Our job is to check whether hospitals, care homes and care 
services are meeting essential standards.

Trust Headquarters

2150 Century Way, Thorpe Park, Leeds,  LS15 
8ZB

Tel: 01133055000

Date of Inspections: 18 December 2013
12 December 2013
11 December 2013
10 December 2013

Date of Publication: February 
2014

We inspected the following standards as part of a routine inspection. This is what we 
found:

Assessing and monitoring the quality of service 

provision

Action needed

Page 15



| Inspection Report | Trust Headquarters | February 2014 www.cqc.org.uk 2

Details about this location

Registered Provider Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Overview 
[...]
e of publication of the document specified.

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

Date:  28 February 2014 

Subject:   Fundamental review of NHS Allocations Policy – update on NHS England’s 
decisions and associated implications  

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):    
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4.3 
 

Summary of main issues  

1. At its meeting in December 2013 the NHS England Board considered the Clinical 
Commissioning Group allocation formula – agreeing the underlying principals and 
associated allocations for 2014/15 and 2015/16. 
 

2. At previous meetings the Scrutiny Board has considered a range of information 
associated with the NHS England’s Fundamental Review of NHS Allocations Policy.  
Therefore, the purpose of this report is to provide confirmation of NHS England’s 
decisions and the budget/ spending implications for local Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) in Leeds.   

 
3. The following information is appended to this report: 

 

• A summary of the specific allocations for CCGs in Leeds, comparing these to the 
draft proposals published in Summer 2013 (Appendix 1); 

• A  briefing note provided by NHS England, through the West Yorkshire Area 
Team (Appendix 2); 

• A briefing note from Leeds CCGs (Appendix 3) 
 

4. Appropriate representatives from NHS England (West Yorkshire Area Team) and 
Leeds’ CCGs have been invited to attend the meeting to assist the Scrutiny Board in its 
deliberations.   
 

Recommendations 
 

5. The Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Ca
[...]
is 

trajectory accounts for the phased introduction of new services to help identify (and diagnose) 

individuals with dementia.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

10,000

End March 2013 End September

2013

End March 2014 End September

2014

End March 2015

E
si

m
ta

te
d

 d
ia

g
n

o
si

s 
ra

te
 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

p
a

ti
e

n
ts

 s
u

ff
e

ri
n

g
 f

ro
m

 d
e

m
e

n
ti

a
 (

Le
e

d
s 

to
ta

l)

No. of patients estimated to have dementia (not on registers) No. patients on practice dementia registers

Projected numbers on practice dementia registers Diagnosis rate

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care) 

Date: 28 February 2014 

Subject: Work Schedule – February 2014 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

remainder of the municipal year, 2013/14. 
 

2 Main issues 
 
2.1 At the beginning of the 2013/14 municipal year, a number of topics were highlighted 

and discussed as potential matters for the work programme.  At that meeting the 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) identified the following 
themes to form the broad direction of the its work programme for 2013/14:  

 

• Narrowing the Gap; 

• Service quality; 

• Urgent and emergency care; 

• Progress / implications associated with achieving NHS Foundation Trust status; 

• Information flows/ data sharing 
 

2.2 A revised work programme was discussed and agreed at the previous meeting in 
January 2014.  However, further matters have emerged that now require further 
refinement of the work programme.  A revised work programme is currently in 
development and will be presented at the meeting.   
 

2.3 It is likely that further amendments will be necessary as work areas develop, and 
any additional refinements will specifically take into account comments from the 
Scrutiny Board and reflect new and/or agreed changes to the Scrutiny Board’s 
priorities for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 12

Page 107



 

2.4 Given the range of potential issues identified in the work schedule, it might also be 
useful for the Scrutiny Board to project activity into the new municipal year 
(2014/15).  Any such matters will be subject to confirmation from a future Scrutiny 
Board and therefore may be subject to change.     

 
3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members are asked to consider and comment on the details outlined at the meeting 
and amend/agree the work schedule presented at the meeting.    

4. Background papers1
  

 
4.1 None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 108


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 29 January 2014
	7 Shakespeare Medical Centre - Update on the provision of General Practice and Walk-in Services
	8 Leeds and York Partnership Foundation Trust - Care Quality Commission inspection reports
	2 CQC inspection report (LYPFT - Trust Headquarters)

	9 Fundamental review of NHS Allocations Policy - update on NHS England's decisions and associated implications
	2 NHS Allocations - Appendix 1 summary allocations
	3 NHS Alloca

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st March, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 
FRIDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2014 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Illingworth in the Chair 

 Councillors G Hussain, J Walker, C Fox, 
K Bruce, S Varley, E Taylor, N Buckley, 
M Ingham and C Macniven 

 
 

89 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed everyone in attendance. 
 

90 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late and 
supplementary information for consideration at the meeting:  
 

• Leeds and York Partnership Foundation Trust (LYPFT) – Care Quality 
Commission Inspection Reports – LYPFT agreed action plan (minute 
95refers)  

• Review of Home Care Services in Leeds – supplementary agenda 
papers (minute 98 refers) 

 
The above documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, 
but had been made available to the public at the meeting. Copies of the 
papers would also be available on the Council’s website. 
 

91 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.   
 

92 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor S Lay, J Lewis and C 
Towler.  Notification had been received that Councillor C MacNiven was 
substituting for Councillor C Towler and Councillor M Ingham for Councillor J 
Lewis. 
 

93 Minutes - 29 January 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.   
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st March, 2014 

 

94 Shakespeare Medical Centre - Update on the provision of General 
Practice and Walk-in Services  

 
Following the Board meeting on 29 January 2014, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development submitted a further report detailing the outcome of the 
discussion relating to the provision of GP and Walk-in services at 
Shakespeare Medical Practice and the decision of Care UK not to enter into 
an extended agreement for the continuing provision of services.    
 
The following representative was in attendance to provide a verbal update to 
the Scrutiny Board and help members consider the information presented: 
 

• Nigel Gray (Chief Officer – Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the following points were made:  
 

• A brief reminder of the previous discussion in January 2014. 
• Confirmation that following a procurement process, Malling Health had 

been identified as the preferred provider.  

• The new service would become effective from 3 March 2014 and would 
offer the same services previously available, over the same opening 
hours. 

• Assurance that patients would access the service in the same way as 
the previous arrangements, using the same telephone number. 

• Around 75% of the previous staffing establishment would transfer to 
the new provider. 

• Assurance regarding staffing arrangements with staff rotas already in 
place until mid-April 2014. 

• Confirmation that the previous Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
would be applied to the new provider. 

 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and information highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised, including: 
 

• The notice of termination provided by the previous service provider. 
• Confirmation of a 14-month contract period for the new provider. 
• Performance monitoring arrangements and the relationship with the 

Urgent Care Review being undertaken across the City. 

• Staff involvement / reaction to the new arrangements. It was reported 
there had been a positive staff reaction to the new provider.  

•   Confirmation that local ward members had been updated on 
developments. 

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer for the update and assurances provided 
at the meeting and reiterated the Scrutiny Board’s desire to consider issues 
around ‘lesson’s learned’ as part of its future work around primary care.    
 
RESOLVED – To note the information presented and discussed at the 
meeting. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st March, 2014 

 

 
95 Leeds and York Partnership Foundation Trust - Care Quality 

Commission inspection reports  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
detailed the findings of a series of inspections undertaken by the Care Quality 
Commission in respect of services provided by Leeds and York Partnership 
Foundation Trust (LYPFT). 
 
As agreed earlier in the meeting (minute 90 refers), the Scrutiny Board also 
considered LYPFT’s action plan, very recently agreed by the Trust’s Board of 
Directors.   
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Chris Butler (Chief Executive – Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust) 

• Beverley Murphy (Chief Nurse & Director of Quality Assurance – Leeds 
and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust) 

• Rod Hamilton (Compliance Manager – Care Quality Commission) 
• Fiona Forbes (Lead inspector – Care Quality Commission)  
• Ellie Monkhouse (Director of Nursing – Leeds North Clinical 

Commissioning Group) 
 
In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the following points were made:  
 

• A brief summary of the Trust’s Board of Directors position in relation to 
the inspection outcomes. 

• An outline of the locations inspected and the services provided. 
• The inspections had highlighted a number of important lessons, 

particularly in relation to the Trust’s reorganisation following the 
transfer if services from York and North Yorkshire. 

• Details of the oversight arrangements in terms of monitoring the agreed 
action plan, including an outline of the Trust’s management/ 
governance arrangements. 

• An outline of the respective roles of the Trust, the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) and local Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
around the provision of safe, effective and quality services. 

• An outline of the complex nature of commissioning arrangements. 
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and the details highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised, including: 
 

• Concern that one of the main issues raised by the CQC related to the 
standard of professional leadership within the service locations 
inspected and the implications across the Trust. 

• Assurance in relation to service locations and service provision in 
Leeds that were not the focus of the inspection reports presented.  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st March, 2014 

 

• Assurance regarding support for staff and that staffing levels were 
appropriate. 

• Further assurance sought regarding the governance and risk 
management arrangements within the Trust.     

• Assurance regarding the other standards that the CQC regulate and 
might have inspected/ considered. 

• Assurance regarding the standard of accommodation (which was 
confirmed to be the responsibility of NHS Property Services).  

 
The Chair thanked those in attendance for their contributions and assurances 
provided to the Scrutiny Board.    
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting. 
(b) To receive the Trust’s initial action plan produced at the conclusion of 

the inspection visits. 
 

96 Fundamental review of NHS Allocations Policy - update on NHS 
England's decisions and associated implications  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
introduced an update from NHS England on the allocation decisions made at 
its Board meeting in December 2013 and an outline of the local impact. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Jonathan Webb (Acting Director of Finance – NHS England (West 
Yorkshire Area Team) 

• Nigel Gray (Chief Officer – Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
In addressing the Scrutiny Board, a brief outline of the papers was provided, 
which detailed the recent funding decisions and how these were now being 
taken forward. 
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and the details highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised, including: 
 

• The ‘fairness’ of the allocations process.   
• Arrangements for ensuring the ‘equalities funding’ would be targeted at 

addressing local health inequalities.   

• Difficulties considering like-for-like comparisons between the original 
funding proposals and the final allocations, primarily due to the shift in 
resources from Clinical Commissioning Groups to NHS England (in 
relation to Specialised Services). 

 
The Chair thanked those in attendance for their contributions to the meeting. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st March, 2014 

 

RESOLVED – To note the information presented and discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

97 Better Care Fund Proposals  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
introduced details of the Better Care Fund proposals considered and signed-
off by the Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting on xx February 2014.   
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Councillor Lisa Mulherin (Executive Board member for Health and 
Wellbeing – Leeds City Council) 

• Councillor Adam Ogilvie (Executive Board Member (Adult Social Care) 
– Leeds City Council)   

• Dennis Holmes (Deputy Director (Adult Social Services) – Leeds City 
Council)  

• Nigel Gray (Chief Officer – Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the following points were made:  
 

• Better Care Fund (BCF) resources had been announced in both NHS 
and local authority budget announcements. 

• An outline of how learning disabilities funding arrangements could 
provide an example of how the BCF might operate. 

• Confirmation that the BCF does not cover services to children. 
• As part of Leeds’ Health and Social Care pioneer status, potential 

flexibilities associated with the BCF were under consideration.     
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and the details highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised, including: 
 

• The impact of ‘high cost’ patients across health and social care.   
• The significance of the challenge and risks both nationally and locally. 
• Recognition that this represented the first occasion where the local 

authority had been involved in the NHS planning cycle. 

• Impact of the reduction in ‘acute care’ budgets and the sequence of 
decommissioning services. 

• The role of ‘specialised services’ and the future financial stability of 
acute trusts. 

• The important role of the Scrutiny Board as proposals are sought to be 
developed further. 

 
The Chair thanked those in attendance for their contributions to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st March, 2014 

 

(b) To maintain an overview of developments and to consider a further 
update on the proposals at a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 

 
98 Review of Homecare Services in Leeds  
 

As agreed earlier in the meeting (minute 90 refers), the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development submitted a report that introduced details provided by 
the Deputy Director of Adult Social Services that outlined arrangements to 
review homecare services in Leeds, in order to help consider the future role of 
the Scrutiny Board in this regard. 
 
The report also invited the Scrutiny Board to consider seeking nominations 
from HealthWatch Leeds for up to two, non-voting co-opted members for this 
specific aspect of the Scrutiny Board’s work.   
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Councillor Adam Ogilvie (Executive Board Member (Adult Social Care) 
– Leeds City Council)  

• Dennis Holmes (Deputy Director (Adult Social Services) – Leeds City 
Council)  

• Mick Ward (Head of Commissioning (Adult Social Care) – Leeds City 
Council) 

 
In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the following points were made:  
 

• The aim of the review was to consider the future shape of services 
moving forward. 

• Currently, around 80% of provision was through independent providers. 
• The existing financial envelop was around £50M across the City. 
• The impact of continuing health care needs and associated NHS 

funding. 

• An outline of the main drivers for change, as detailed in the report. 
• Homecare provision was a current ‘live topic’ for many local authorities 

across the Country. 
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and the details highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised, including: 
 

• Arrangements for monitoring and regulating home care providers and 
the quality of services.   

• Moves towards commissioning services based on outcomes rather 
than a ‘time and task’ basis. 

• Challenges around minimum standards for staff across all providers. 
• Mechanisms and arrangements for contracting with providers. 
• Current and future projections for the demand for services. 
• Impact of ‘personal budgets’, including their collective use within 

communities. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st March, 2014 

 

• The opportunity to consider ‘best practice’ in a range of different areas.  
 
The Chair thanked those in attendance for their contributions to the meeting.    
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting. 
(b) That, in consultation with the Deputy Director, the Principal Scrutiny 

Adviser produce some draft Terms of Reference for consideration 
at a future meeting.   

(c) That HealthWatch Leeds be approached to identify and nominate two, 
non-voting co-opted members for this specific aspect of the Scrutiny 
Board’s work and duration of the review. 

 
(Councillors C Fox and N Buckley left the meeting at 12:30pm and 12:40pm, 
respectively, during the Scrutiny Board’s consideration of this item.) 
 

99 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser provided a verbal update on matters 
concerning the Scrutiny Board’s work programme.  This included the following 
proposals: 
 

• An additional meeting on 21 March 2014 to consider Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust’s draft 5-year strategy and progress towards 
achieving Foundation Trust status. 

• To consider NHS England’s current consultation on Specialised 
Services on 28 March 2014. 

• To consider the current consultation on future proposals for the 
Learning Disability Community Support Service on 28 March 2014. 

• Members were also reminded of the invitation to attend the Bradford 
Council/ Centre for Public Scrutiny event on 7 March 2014. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the information presented and agree the proposed 
revisions to the work schedule (outlined above).     
 
(Councillor C MacNiven and Councillor M Ingham left the meeting at 12:50pm 
during the Scrutiny Board’s consideration of this item.) 
 

100 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

That the date for the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board was Friday, 21 March 
2014, commencing at 11:30am (with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 
11:00am). 
 
(The meeting concluded at 1:05pm) 
 
 


